CLARK COUNTY OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Administration Division

STEVEN B. WOLFSON

District Attorney

200 Lewis Avenue • Las Vegas, NV 89101 • 702-671-2500 • Fax: 702-455-2294 • TTY and/or other relay services: 711

CHRISTOPHER LALLI Assistant District Attorney ROBERT DASKAS Assistant District Attorney BRIGID J. DUFFY Director DA Juvenile KAREN S. CLIFFE Director DA Family Support LISA LOGSDON County Counsel

NEWS RELEASE

Contact: Monica Gutierrez Clark County District Attorney's Office Phone: Fax: E-mail: (702) 671-2500 (702) 868-2415 <u>Media@ClarkCountyDA.com</u>

For Immediate Release

March 31, 2022

Sergio Garcia, Assistant Director, Receives 2022 Vegas Inc. 40 under 40 Award

The Clark County District Attorney's Office is pleased to announce that Sergio Garcia, Assistant Director of Administration, has been selected by Vegas Inc. as a recipient of its 40 Under 40 award. Garcia was featured in the publication's March 31, 2022, edition.

Garcia was born and raised in Southern Nevada and has amassed a well credentialed professional career within Clark County Government starting at the age of 18 with the Clark County District Attorney's Office. Over the last 21+ years he has become a trusted executive and leader, most recently, coming back to the Clark County District Attorney's Office in January 2020. His County Government career has spanned the Public Safety, Information Technology, Judicial, and Law Enforcement sectors.

As the Assistant Director for the Clark County District Attorney's Office, he oversees the Administrative Division which consists of Human Resources, Finance, Information Technology, Bad Check Unit, and the Victim Witness Assistance Center. Our office is the largest law firm in the State of Nevada with over 650 employees and a total yearly budget of almost \$100 million dollars.

"Mr. Garcia is in a crucial role within the District Attorney's Office. I value his maturity, insight and overall daily contributions to our organization - - especially during the COVID-19 pandemic. He is intelligent and a critical thinker, and his value extends beyond our internal organization to all victims, community partners, and constituents that we serve here in Southern Nevada," said Clark County District Attorney Steve Wolfson.

Garcia holds a bachelor's degree in business administration and continues to have deep volunteer roots throughout the community. He is a former Board of Director for New Vista which provides loving, safe, and carefully tailored residential services that welcome

people of all ages within the Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities (IDD) community. He was the former chair for Clark County Government's inaugural Employees Activities Committee which hosted and coordinated various volunteer events at the Shade Tree, Three Square, Miracle League, and Mount Charleston. He is also a 2020 graduate of the LV Chamber's Leadership Advance program and a past graduate/alumni of the local FBI Citizens Academy.

Since 2001, Vegas Inc. has been recognizing 40 men and women from a cross-section of industries in the valley who have one thing in common – they are making Las Vegas a better place. Candidates were assessed on community service, entrepreneurial spirit and impact on their respective industry. The feature on Garcia's 40 Under 40 profile can be viewed here: <u>https://m.vegasinc.lasvegassun.com/business/2022/mar/31/40-under-40-sergio-garcia-assistant-director-distr/</u>